

ITEM NO.1 Court 6 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1676/2019

HARI RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A NOS. 52947/20 AND 52945//20 IN CRL APPEAL NO. 1677/2019
TO BE LISTED)

WITH CrI.A. No. 1677/2019

(Please list only I.A. Nos.52945/2020 (Application for bail) and
52947/2020 (Application exemption from filing original documents of
affidavit and Vakalatnama due to Covid-19 lockdown) in Criminal
Appeal No. 1677/2019 only to be listed.

IA No. 52947/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT

IA No. 52945/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 21-09-2020 These applications were called on for hearing
today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Rabin Majumdar, AOR
Ms. Akansha Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. R.S.Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Kush Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR
Mr. Parthiv K.Goswami, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dinesh Chander Yadav, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing original
documents of affidavit and vakalatnama due to Covid-19

lockdown is allowed.

IA No. 52945/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL

We have heard learned counsel for the parties on the issue of grant of bail. We find from para 28 of the impugned order, that the deposition of PW-6, Hari Ram assigns a role to the present appellant-Ganga Ram of having given the *lalkara*.

The appellant has already served about six years of sentence and the appeal has been admitted with unlikely possibility of it being heard in near future.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, we enlarge the appellant on bail on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the Trial Court. We direct that the Trial Court will add a condition in terms whereof the appellant will be required to report to the local police station on a specified date every month.

The application for bail stands disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
AR-CUM-PS

(ANITA RANI AHUJA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR