

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1676/2019

HARI RAM

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. NO. 41761/2023 (APPLICATION FOR BAIL) IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 494/2020 ONLY TO BE LISTED)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 494/2020 (II-B)

(I.A NO. 41761 OF 2023 (APPLICATION FOR BAIL) IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 494 OF 2020 ONLY TO BE LISTED BEFORE THE HON'BLE COURT.

IA No. 41761/2023 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 04-07-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Pratap, AOR

Mr. Shriram, Adv.
Mr. Rs Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Kush Tanwar, Adv.
Mr. Nand Ram, Adv.
Mr. Rabin Majumder, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dinesh Chander Yadav, A.A.G.
Mr. A.s. Rishi, Adv.
Mr. Ishwar Chand, Adv.
Mr. M.k. Bansal, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Sushil Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO.41761 OF 2023 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 494/2020

1. The appellant/convict prays for bail, pending final disposal of his appeal, which is pending before this Court. He has put in almost 10 years of imprisonment by now. The appeal is of the year 2020.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant/convict vehemently submitted that the co-convict Ganga Ram has been released on bail by this Court.
3. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the State has vehemently opposed the plea for bail, pending appeal.
4. We take notice of the fact that in the past, vide order dated 11th July, 2022, a coordinate Bench of this Court had declined to release the appellant/convict on bail.
5. It is true that the appeal, of the year 2020, pending before this Court may take some time. At this point of time, we are not inclined to exercise our discretion in favour of the appellant/convict.
6. However, we reserve the liberty for the appellant/convict to apply afresh in the event the appeal is not heard within next six months from today.
7. With the aforesaid, this application stands disposed of.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)